

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,  
COLORADO  
1437 Bannock Street  
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED  
January 8, 2025 3:42 PM  
FILING ID: 1EA4CEBDD9DF2  
CASE NUMBER: 2024CV30459

STATE OF COLORADO  
*ex rel.* PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General,

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Plaintiff,

Case Number: 2024CV30459

v.

Div.: 414 Ctrm.:

THE KROGER CO.; ALBERTSONS COMPANIES, INC.;  
and C&S WHOLESALE GROCERS, LLC,

Defendants.

Randall H. Miller, # 33694  
Luke Westerman, # 51243  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Phone: (303) 863-2363  
Fax: (303) 863-2301  
randy.miller@arnoldporter.com  
luke.westerman@arnoldporter.com

Matthew M. Wolf (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Sonia K. Pfaffenroth (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jason Ewart (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Kolya D. Glick (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 942-5462  
Fax: (202) 942-5999  
matthew.wolf@arnoldporter.com  
sonia.pfaffenroth@arnoldporter.com  
jason.ewart@arnoldporter.com  
kolya.glick@arnoldporter.com

Mark A. Perry (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, D.C. 20036  
Phone: (202) 682-7000  
Fax: (202) 857-0940  
Mark.Perry@weil.com

Luna Ngan Barrington (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 5th Avenue,  
New York, New York 10153  
Phone: (212) 310-8421  
luna.barrington@weil.com

Bambo Obaro (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
201 Redwood Shores Parkway,  
Redwood Shores, California 94065  
Phone: (650) 802-3083  
bambo.obaro@weil.com

*Counsel for Defendant The Kroger Co.*

Maureen R. Witt, #10665  
Alexander D. White, #48767  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street, Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 295-8000  
mwitt@hollandhart.com  
adwhite@hollandhart.com

Enu Mainigi (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan Pitt (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Joshua A. Podoll (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Ave., S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
Phone: (202) 434-5000  
emainigi@wc.com  
jpitt@wc.com  
jpodoll@wc.com

Michael G. Cowie (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
James A. Fishkin (admitted *pro hac vice*)

DECHERT LLP

1900 K Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (202) 261-3339  
mike.cowie@dechert.com  
james.fishkin@dechert.com

*Counsel for Defendant Albertsons Companies, Inc.*

Kathryn A. Reilly, #37331

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8).....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. The Transaction .....	2
B. The Lawsuits Challenging the Transaction.....	3
C. The Federal Court Enjoins the Merger .....	5
D. The Washington Court Enjoins the Merger .....	6
E. The Parties Thereafter Formally Abandon the Merger.....	6
F. The FTC Dismisses its Administrative Proceeding as Moot.....	7
G. This Court Orders Briefing on Mootness.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. COUNT I IS MOOT BECAUSE IT SEEKS TO ENJOIN A MERGER THAT TWO COURTS HAVE ALREADY ENJOINED AND THE PARTIES HAVE ABANDONED .....	8
II. NO EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS APPLIES.....	11
A. The Voluntary Cessation Exception Does Not Apply .....	11
B. The Public Importance Exception Does Not Apply .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Applewood Water Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 409 P.3d 611 (Colo. App. 2016).....	2, 8
<i>Arcell v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 1878171 (1st Cir. Apr. 29, 2024).....	1, 9, 13
<i>Bestway Disposal v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 184 Colo. 428 (1974).....	14
<i>Bradford Baking Co. v. Weber Baking Co.</i> , 185 P. 417 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1919).....	13
<i>Cameron v. Carroll &amp; Co.</i> , 138 Colo. 432 (1959).....	11
<i>Campbell v. Meyer</i> , 883 P.2d 617 (Colo. App. 1994).....	1, 8, 14
<i>DePriest v. People</i> , 487 P.3d 658 (Colo. 2021).....	8
<i>Diehl v. Weiser</i> , 444 P.3d 313 (Colo. 2019).....	8
<i>Does 1-2 v. Hochul</i> , 2021 WL 4172915 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021) .....	10
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Invista B.V.</i> , 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Eggers v. City of Key West</i> , 2008 WL 5070261 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2008).....	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12

<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.D.C. 2001).....	1, 9
<i>Gross v. Chembio Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 2848982 (D. Nev. June 5, 2024).....	6, 9
<i>Kramer v. NCS Pearson, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21640494 (D. Minn. July 9, 2003) .....	11
<i>Marshel v. AFW Fabric Corp.</i> , 552 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. State</i> , 863 P.2d 967 (Colo. 1993).....	13
<i>Mokdad v. Sessions</i> , 876 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>New York v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Old Homestead Bread Co. v. Marx Baking Co.</i> , 108 Colo. 375 (1941) .....	13
<i>People in Interest of Vivekanathan</i> , 338 P.3d 1017 (Colo. App. 2013).....	8
<i>People v. Sa’ra</i> , 117 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2004).....	6
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> , 2024 WL 4850705 (Colo. App. Nov. 21, 2024) .....	14
<i>Portley-El v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 519 P.3d 1119 (Colo. App. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 92 F.4th 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>R.C. Bigelow, Inc. v. Unilever N.V.</i> , 867 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>State Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs v. Stjernholm</i> , 935 P.2d 959 (Colo. 1997).....	8

<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 107 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Vail Corp. v. Vail Town Council</i> , 2024 WL 3872806 (Colo. App. Aug. 8, 2024) .....	14, 15
<i>Vento v. Colorado Nat. Bank</i> , 985 P.2d 48 (Colo. App. 1999) .....	6
<i>W-470 Concerned Citizens v. W-470 Highway Auth.</i> , 809 P.2d 1041 (Colo. App. 1990) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 6-4-107 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	3

Pursuant to this Court’s directive at the December 13, 2024 status conference, Defendants The Kroger Co., Albertsons Companies, Inc., and C&S Wholesale Grocers, LLC, move to dismiss Count I of Plaintiff’s Complaint as moot.

**CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P. 121 § 1-15(8)**
